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149 On the 16th November, 1960 and
state:

(a) whether the Committee appointed to study the problem of utilisation of iron ore fines has submitted its report; and

(b) if so, the recommendations made therein?

The Minls!er of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No, Sir.
(b) Does not arise.

Manufacture of Tanks

r Shrimati Da Palchoudburi:
I Shri O;man Ali Khan:
I Shri S. M. Banerjee:

°124. ~ Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
I Shri M. R. Krishna:
I Sardar Iqbal Singh:
L Shri P. G. Deb:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whether a high level Indian delegation recently visited West Gennany and the United Ki!lgdom and held discussions t er~ with manufacturers in connection with a proposal to set up plants for manufacturing heavy and medium size tanks in India; and

(b) if so, the results achieved by the delegation?

The Mimster of Defence (Shr!
Krishna Menon): (a) Yes, Sir. A delegation of officers represen ling Anny Headquarters, Ministry of Defence and Finance (Defence) visited West Germany among other countries in December-January.

(b) The delegation submitted"· its report on 2nd February, 1961 setting out the financial and technical implications of the several proposals whiCh they examined. The report is under consideration of the Government.

Arms Rules

r Shri Vidya Charan Shukla:
*125. ~ Shri Bhakt Darshan:
I Shri pangarkar:
Shri Rem Raj:

Will the Minister of Home Affairs be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 753 on the 7th December, 1960 regarding Anns
Rules and state:

(a) whether the replies from the States of Gujarat and Madras have been received;

(b) how far the work of drafting the Arms Rules has progressed; and

(c) by what time it is expected to be completed?

The Minister of Home Affairs (Shri G. B. Pant): (a) A reply has since been received from the Government of Madras.

(b) and (c) The rules are being drafted and will be finalised as soon as possible.
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Sui Gas

r Shri Harish Chandra Mathur: Shri D. C. Sharma:

>1Z711 Shri Ram Krishan Gupta:
. Shri Kodiyan:
Shri Ajit Siugh Sarhadi:
Shri Dhanagar:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and Fuel be pleased to state:

(a) whether any further negotiations for obtaining Sui Gas from Pakistan have been held; and

(b) if so, with what ~e lt

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) No, Sir.

(b) Does not arise.

Home Guards

r ~ A. K. Gopalan: Shri M. K. Kumaran:
°128. ~ Shri Warior:
I Shri Kodiyan:
l Shri Punnoose:

Will the Minister of Home AJlairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have decided to set up a high level body to find out ways and means to bring uniformity in the organisation and functioning of the Home Guards in all the States; and

(b) if so, the details of the programme, if any?

The Minister of Home AJlairs (Shri
G. B. Pant): (a) and (b). On the
recommendation of the Inter-State Conference on Home Guards held in May, 1960, a Home Gua .. ds Advisory Committee has been constituted to co-ordinate the activities of Home Guards Organisations in the various

States/Administrations and to evolve, as far as possible, uniformity in the pattern of working of such organisations. The Committee consists of the nominees of State Governments/
Administrations and a representative of the Central Government. Its fi .. st meeting was held in Bombay on the 17th, 18th and 19th December, 1960,
and further meetings will be held from time to time to consider and make recommendations on the questions concerning the organisation, training, administration and other aspects of the Home Guards Organisations.

Bokaro and Raniganj Coalfields

"129. JShIi: Ajit Singh Sarhadi:
l Shn D. C. Sharma:

Will the Minister of Steel, Mines
4nd Fuel be pleased to ref".. to the reply given to Starred Question No. 95 on the 16th November, 1960 and state:

(a) the progress made in prospecting and mining first grade coal in Bokaro and Raniganj coalfields;

(b) the .. esults of the qualitative tests of these deposits;

(c) the results of the quantitative analysis carried out, if any; and

(d) the arrangements made for mining the coal in these coalfields?

The Minister of Mines and Oil (Shri K. D. Malaviya): (a) to (d). A statement containing the information is laid on the Table of the Lok Sabha [See Appendix I, annexure 20].

Successor to Nawab of Bhopal

JShrj Yadav Narayan Jadav:
lSI-l Shri Birendra Bahadur SinghJI.

Will the Minister of Home AJlairs be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the privy purse to be paid to the succes-

